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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, November 13, 2023

7:00 PM
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB),

Chambers Room
Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations:

B.1. Presentation: MS4 Illicit Discharge

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. November 13, 2023 Warrants

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. October 23, 2023 Executive Strategy Session Minutes
b. October 23, 2023 City Commission Meeting Minutes

C.3. Approval of Business Incentive Development Agreement for DMT Construction
Inc

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.

E. Ordinances: (Legislative): None

F. Resolutions: (Legislative): None

G. Old Business: None

H. New Business:



H.1. Request Approval of Contract 2023-18 with Waste Pro of Florida Inc. for Solid
Waste Dumping Services.

H.2. Acceptance of the Bunnell Admin / PD Complex - Construction/Access
Easements

H.3. Discussion: 2024 Italian Festival (Commissioner Schultz)

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• Police Chief

• City Attorney

• City Manager

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.

Posted by City Clerk's office on November 6, 2023



City of Bunnell, Florida
Agenda Item No. B.1.

Document Date: 10/26/2023 Amount:  
Department: Infrastructure Account #:  
Subject: Presentation: MS4 Illicit Discharge
Agenda Section: Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations:

Goal/Priority: Infrastructure

Summary/Highlights:

In accordance with the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination Systems (NPDES) Annual Report
Phase II MS4 Permit ID #FLR04E143: 
 
Public Meetings:
Conduct Public Meetings to inform the public concerning the need to properly manage storm water
systems and engage the public in related policy development and enforcement activities. 
 
The City will conduct a training  annually which informs the public and public employees on the
hazards associated with illicit discharge and improper disposal of waste.

Background:

Staff Recommendation:

City Attorney Review:

Finance Department Review/Recommendation:

City Manager Review/Recommendation:



City of Bunnell, Florida
ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
FY2022/2023 Warrant Warrant
FY2023/2024 Warrant Warrant
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Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT08185 - FY 22-23 Warrant 11.13.23

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: C.A.P. Government, Inc.

5,190.00Services from 9/1/23-9/30/23C.A.P. Government, Inc.09/30/2023 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor C.A.P. Government, Inc. Total: 5,190.00

Vendor: City Electric Supply Company

132.03RAS - To rewire the East BTU…City Electric Supply Company09/28/2023 404-0535-535.4640

Vendor City Electric Supply Company Total: 132.03

Vendor: CPH, LLC

2,064.13Services through Sept 2023CPH, LLC09/30/2023 404-0535-535.6200

Vendor CPH, LLC Total: 2,064.13

Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc

1,142.05Services for 2023Environmental Land Services…09/30/2023 402-0534-534.3400

3,453.14Services for 9/22-9/27Environmental Land Services…09/30/2023 402-0534-534.3400

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 4,595.19

Vendor: Environmental Products Group Inc

25.00Sewer Camera Head RepairEnvironmental Products Gro…07/07/2023 404-0535-535.4640

430.00Sewer Camera Head RepairEnvironmental Products Gro…07/07/2023 404-0535-535.4640

1,610.88Sewer Camera Head RepairEnvironmental Products Gro…07/07/2023 404-0535-535.4640

Vendor Environmental Products Group Inc Total: 2,065.88

Vendor: Ferguson US Holdings, Inc

515.52Brass ID tags needed for fire …Ferguson US Holdings, Inc08/11/2023 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor Ferguson US Holdings, Inc Total: 515.52

Vendor: Ferguson Waterworks #3650

6,284.25METER 5/8" x 3/4"Ferguson Waterworks #365008/21/2023 401-0533-533.5264

6,284.25METER 5/8" x 3/4"Ferguson Waterworks #365008/21/2023 404-0535-535.5264

Vendor Ferguson Waterworks #3650 Total: 12,568.50

Vendor: Flagler County Board of County Commissioners

163.97repairs for Seppt 2023Flagler County Board of Coun…09/30/2023 001-0521-521.4620

93.50Services and RepairFlagler County Board of Coun…09/30/2023 001-0521-521.4620

440.94Services and RepairFlagler County Board of Coun…09/30/2023 001-0521-521.4620

123.29Services and RepairFlagler County Board of Coun…09/30/2023 001-0521-521.4620

963.70Services and RepairFlagler County Board of Coun…09/30/2023 001-0521-521.4620

757.47Services and RepairFlagler County Board of Coun…09/30/2023 001-0521-521.4620

5,557.50Fuel Reimbursement Septem…Flagler County Board of Coun…09/30/2023 001-0521-521.5210

Vendor Flagler County Board of County Commissioners Total: 8,100.37

Vendor: Gannett Media Corp

1,040.00Billing for Sept 2023Gannett Media Corp09/30/2023 001-0519-519.4800

Vendor Gannett Media Corp    Total: 1,040.00

Vendor: Lowe's Companies, Inc

207.75Air Tool and accessories to he…Lowe's Companies, Inc05/10/2023 401-0533-533.5265

643.34ROAD SIDE DRAINAGE RUN …Lowe's Companies, Inc05/10/2023 001-0541-541.4300

19.99Tools and workstation neede…Lowe's Companies, Inc08/09/2023 404-0535-535.5200

822.82Tools and workstation neede…Lowe's Companies, Inc08/09/2023 404-0535-535.5264

Vendor Lowe's Companies, Inc Total: 1,693.90

Vendor: NextEra Energy Inc

13.0401235-95431 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 001-0521-521.4300

107.8701408-42220 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 404-0535-535.4300

29.6904369-52212 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 404-0535-535.4300

141.4404799-99278 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 001-0519-519.4300

33.2205365-06116 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 404-0535-535.4300

4,400.0508857-07703 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 401-0533-533.4300

39.1816239-97200 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 001-0541-541.4300
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Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

13.0419639-02331 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 001-0521-521.4300

41.3824515-76322 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 001-0572-572.4300

27.4725840-57588 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 001-0541-541.4300

32.9626391-00821 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 404-0535-535.4300

175.8828635-95142 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 001-0572-572.4300

13.0429732-82177 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 001-0521-521.4300

132.3434080-03816 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 404-0535-535.4300

284.6638244-16469 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 404-0535-535.4300

33.9339472-13538 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 404-0535-535.4300

30.3446834-52215 Sept2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 404-0535-535.4300

30.76484784-38110 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 001-0519-519.4300

33.9656821-04848 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 001-0541-541.4300

101.9456831-02874 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 001-0541-541.4300

115.1259268-64496 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 401-0533-533.4300

13.0460520-97182 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 001-0521-521.4300

251.8966101-01831 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 001-0572-572.4300

53.1466311-06884 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 001-0541-541.4300

29.6167305-62219 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 001-0541-541.4300

27.3567468-67586 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 001-0541-541.4300

13.0468117-21478 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 001-0521-521.4300

31.0569938-28117 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 001-0521-521.4300

122.9576171-09884 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 404-0535-535.4300

13.0479034-46115 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 001-0521-521.4300

66.9582864-01883 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 404-0535-535.4300

30.0590810-48119 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 404-0535-535.4300

13.0493326-9348 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 001-0521-521.4300

50.7793326-9348 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 404-0535-535.4300

129.5899040-97517 Sept 2023NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2023 001-0519-519.4300

Vendor NextEra Energy Inc        Total: 6,676.81

Vendor: North Florida Economic Development Partnership

1,500.002023 Technical Assistance Se…North Florida Economic Deve…09/30/2023 001-0524-524.3400

Vendor North Florida Economic Development Partnership Total: 1,500.00

Vendor: Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc.

2,158.95Service through 9/30/23Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc.09/30/2023 001-0524-524.3400

Vendor Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc. Total: 2,158.95

Grand Total: 48,301.28
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Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

001 - GENERAL FUND 19,838.57

401 - WATER 11,522.69

402 - SOLID WASTE 4,595.19

404 - SEWER 12,344.83

Grand Total: 48,301.28

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

001-0519-519.4300 Utilities 301.78

001-0519-519.4800 Promotions/Advertising 1,040.00

001-0521-521.4300 Utility - Public Services 122.33

001-0521-521.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles 2,542.87

001-0521-521.5210 Fuel 5,557.50

001-0524-524.3400 Other Contract Services 3,658.95

001-0524-524.3401 Bldg / Fire Inspection Exp… 5,190.00

001-0541-541.4300 Utility - Public Services 955.99

001-0572-572.4300 Utility - Public Services 469.15

401-0533-533.4300 Utility - Public Services 4,515.17

401-0533-533.5205 Operating Supplies Exp -… 515.52

401-0533-533.5264 Small Equipment Purcha… 6,284.25

401-0533-533.5265 Tools 207.75

402-0534-534.3400 Other Contract Services -… 4,595.19

404-0535-535.4300 Utilities 955.73

404-0535-535.4640 Repairs & Maint. - Equi… 2,197.91

404-0535-535.5200 Operating Supplies 19.99

404-0535-535.5264 Small Equipment 7,107.07

404-0535-535.6200 Buildings 2,064.13

Grand Total: 48,301.28

Project Account Summary

Project Account Key Expense Amount

**None** 46,237.15

Water Treatment Plan Construction 2,064.13

Grand Total: 48,301.28
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Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: 4C's Trucking & Excavation, Inc.

485.26Material needed to restock p…4C's Trucking & Excavation, I…10/18/2023 401-0533-533.5205

485.25Material needed to restock p…4C's Trucking & Excavation, I…10/18/2023 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor 4C's Trucking & Excavation, Inc. Total: 970.51

Vendor: American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus

746.18AFLAC October 2023American Family Life Assuran…10/25/2023 001-2185000

Vendor American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus            Total: 746.18

Vendor: Blue Cross Blue Shield of Florida

2,144.65FCL November 2023Blue Cross Blue Shield of Flor…10/18/2023 001-2184000

81.17FCL November 2023Blue Cross Blue Shield of Flor…10/18/2023 001-2184500

Vendor Blue Cross Blue Shield of Florida Total: 2,225.82

Vendor: Boulevard Tire Center

55.00Tire Repair Truck 941Boulevard Tire Center10/18/2023 402-0534-534.4620

140.92Need to replace back tireBoulevard Tire Center10/19/2023 001-0541-541.4640

Vendor Boulevard Tire Center Total: 195.92

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.

22.23Solenoid failing to charge bat…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.10/16/2023 001-0541-541.4640

122.40Air Brake Hose, Coipling, Mer…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.10/17/2023 402-0534-534.4620

325.0055 Gallon barrell of DEFBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.10/17/2023 402-0534-534.5200

180.95Hyd Hose FittingsBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.10/17/2023 402-0534-534.4620

37.99Switches Stoplight 941Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.10/23/2023 402-0534-534.4620

89.69HI TEMP GREASE, COUPLINGBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.10/24/2023 001-0549-549.5200

19.80Lug Nuts929 wheel bearingBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.10/24/2023 402-0534-534.4620

31.28Lug Nuts929 wheel bearingBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.10/24/2023 402-0534-534.5264

68.01Battery replacement for gatorBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.10/25/2023 001-0541-541.4640

708.52Collant Resevour Insulator Tr…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.10/25/2023 402-0534-534.4620

8.49Merco Adapter Truck 941Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.10/26/2023 402-0534-534.4620

35.98Merco Adapter Truck 941Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.10/26/2023 402-0534-534.5200

622.52Transmission filter, Safety Va…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.10/05/2023 402-0534-534.4620

250.18Napa Gold Oil filter spin on, A…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.10/05/2023 402-0534-534.4620

107.4512mxtxreel, Hyd Hose FittingBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.10/06/2023 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 2,630.49

Vendor: Charles J. Cino

375.00Code Enforcement BoardCharles J. Cino10/13/2023 001-0524-524.3102

Vendor Charles J. Cino                  Total: 375.00

Vendor: City Electric Supply Company

1,002.924600 MP Liftstation R&RCity Electric Supply Company10/04/2023 404-0535-535.4600

Vendor City Electric Supply Company Total: 1,002.92

Vendor: City of Bunnell - WS O&M

607.1701-0040-01 OCT 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M10/31/2023 001-0572-572.4300

144.0301-5270-01 OCT 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M10/31/2023 401-0533-533.4300

254.7302-2060-09 OCT 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M10/31/2023 001-0519-519.4300

122.1202-2070-07 OCT 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M10/31/2023 401-0533-533.4300

122.1302-2070-07 OCT 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M10/31/2023 404-0535-535.4300

246.7402-2080-08 OCT 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M10/31/2023 001-0519-519.4300

87.4002-2503-00 OCT 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M10/31/2023 404-0535-535.4300

87.3002-3191-00 OCT 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M10/31/2023 001-0541-541.4300

88.2703-0161-00 OCT 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M10/31/2023 404-0535-535.4300

340.9903-0320-01 OCT 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M10/31/2023 001-0572-572.4300

1,882.0303-0370-01 OCT 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M10/31/2023 001-0572-572.4300

87.6903-0545-00 OCT 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M10/31/2023 404-0535-535.4300

88.1703-1541-00 OCT 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M10/31/2023 404-0535-535.4300
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87.3003-4991-00 OCT 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M10/31/2023 001-0541-541.4300

87.3003-5151-00 OCT 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M10/31/2023 001-0541-541.4300

87.3003-5191-00 OCT 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M10/31/2023 001-0572-572.4300

368.1903-5240-01 OCT 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M10/31/2023 404-0535-535.4300

596.2403-5260-01 OCT 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M10/31/2023 001-0541-541.4300

87.4004-0170-02 OCT 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M10/31/2023 404-0535-535.4300

290.7904-1140-01 OCT 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M10/31/2023 001-0572-572.4300

88.9504-2181-00 OCT 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M10/31/2023 404-0535-535.4300

87.3004-3031-00 OCT 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M10/31/2023 001-0541-541.4300

87.3004-3032-00 OCT 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M10/31/2023 404-0535-535.4300

87.3004-3360-01 OCT 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M10/31/2023 404-0535-535.4300

87.3006-0327-01 OCT 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M10/31/2023 404-0535-535.4300

Vendor City of Bunnell - WS O&M Total: 6,201.44

Vendor: Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company

1,149.44Colonial Life October 2023Colonial Life & Accident Insu…10/12/2023 001-2185000

Vendor Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company Total: 1,149.44

Vendor: Culligan Water Products

30.505 G WaterCulligan Water Products10/23/2023 001-0521-521.5100

Vendor Culligan Water Products Total: 30.50

Vendor: Daisy Manning

125.00Rental DepositDaisy Manning10/16/2023 001-2201000

Vendor Daisy Manning Total: 125.00

Vendor: DG Hardware, Inc.

49.71Fasteners, Hose Ext, Clorox W…DG Hardware, Inc.10/10/2023 402-0534-534.5200

48.60White Ext Cord, Adapter Out…DG Hardware, Inc.10/12/2023 001-0521-521.5100

19.99Batteries 9v 4 PKDG Hardware, Inc.10/12/2023 402-0534-534.5200

22.83Bug Spray and step treadDG Hardware, Inc.10/24/2023 401-0533-533.5205

22.83Bug Spray and step treadDG Hardware, Inc.10/24/2023 404-0535-535.5200

30.83Threadlock & Padlock CableDG Hardware, Inc.10/31/2023 001-0521-521.5200

22.65Repair & install clean outDG Hardware, Inc.11/02/2023 404-0535-535.4600

Vendor DG Hardware, Inc. Total: 217.44

Vendor: Duval Asphalt Products, Inc

2,464.00Asphalt for PotholesDuval Asphalt Products, Inc10/25/2023 001-0541-541.5300

Vendor Duval Asphalt Products, Inc Total: 2,464.00

Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc

4,308.42Services for 10/6-1011Environmental Land Services…10/12/2023 402-0534-534.3400

2,654.35Services for 2024Environmental Land Services…10/17/2023 402-0534-534.3400

4,904.56Services for 10/13-10/19Environmental Land Services…10/20/2023 402-0534-534.3400

4,610.37Service for 10.20-10.26Environmental Land Services…10/27/2023 402-0534-534.3400

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 16,477.70

Vendor: Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC

475.0010 Case Paper TowelsExpert Chemical Sales & Serv…10/12/2023 001-0572-572.5200

294.00ultra black pro nitrile exam g…Expert Chemical Sales & Serv…10/18/2023 402-0534-534.5200

Vendor Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC Total: 769.00

Vendor: Flagler County Board of County Commissioners

9,740.46Software Pub SafetyFlagler County Board of Coun…10/05/2023 001-0521-521.3400

Vendor Flagler County Board of County Commissioners Total: 9,740.46

Vendor: Flagler County Sheriff's Office

1,116.00Shop with a cop 2023Flagler County Sheriff's Office10/30/2023 001-2189000

Vendor Flagler County Sheriff's Office Total: 1,116.00

Vendor: Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.

47,471.37T66Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.10/18/2023 001-2184000

1,692.61T23 November 2023Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.10/18/2023 001-2184500

3,489.92T23 November 2023Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.10/18/2023 001-2184000

Vendor Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.        Total: 52,653.90

Vendor: Hawkins Inc

1,498.75WTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc10/13/2023 401-0533-533.5205
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1,099.10WWTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc10/13/2023 404-0535-535.5200

1,719.00WWTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc10/20/2023 404-0535-535.5200

600.00WWTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc10/27/2023 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 4,916.85

Vendor: HD Supply, Inc

1,568.78lab supplies and fire hoseHD Supply, Inc10/13/2023 401-0533-533.5205

168.34lab supplies and fire hoseHD Supply, Inc10/16/2023 401-0533-533.5205

1,115.03Broken DO ProbeHD Supply, Inc10/20/2023 404-0535-535.4640

219.25WWTP items needed to pack…HD Supply, Inc10/23/2023 404-0535-535.4640

31.65Supplies for fire hose replac…HD Supply, Inc10/25/2023 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor HD Supply, Inc Total: 3,103.05

Vendor: iMulchFL Inc

2,600.00Playground Mulch for City Pa…iMulchFL Inc10/17/2023 001-0572-572.5200

2,500.00Red Mulch for City Parks & F…iMulchFL Inc10/17/2023 001-0572-572.5200

Vendor iMulchFL Inc Total: 5,100.00

Vendor: Ixom Watercare Inc

5,092.50Rebuild Kits for Pneumatic p…Ixom Watercare Inc10/27/2023 401-0533-533.6400

Vendor Ixom Watercare Inc Total: 5,092.50

Vendor: Joseph Sweeney

114.99Safety Footware Reimburse…Joseph Sweeney10/30/2023 404-0535-535.4900

Vendor Joseph Sweeney Total: 114.99

Vendor: Kerri A Uebel

118.24Speed HeadsKerri A Uebel10/18/2023 001-0572-572.4640

230.20Broken speed head replacem…Kerri A Uebel10/20/2023 001-0541-541.5200

111.98Oil for mix gas tankKerri A Uebel10/24/2023 001-0541-541.5200

Vendor Kerri A Uebel Total: 460.42

Vendor: Knight Jon Boy Inc

600.00Port-a-Pottie RentalsKnight Jon Boy Inc11/02/2023 001-0511-511.4900

Vendor Knight Jon Boy Inc Total: 600.00

Vendor: KnowBe4

207.75KnowBe4 Security Awareness…KnowBe410/30/2023 001-0516-516.5230

Vendor KnowBe4 Total: 207.75

Vendor: LAURA LINDSEY

40.00Safety Footware Reimburse…LAURA LINDSEY10/23/2023 401-0533-533.4900

39.99Safety Footware Reimburse…LAURA LINDSEY10/23/2023 404-0535-535.4900

Vendor LAURA LINDSEY Total: 79.99

Vendor: Liberty National Life Insurance

770.80Globe Life October 2023Liberty National Life Insurance10/16/2023 001-2185000

Vendor Liberty National Life Insurance            Total: 770.80

Vendor: MacData LLC

30.00Fecher/MelissaMacData LLC10/31/2023 001-0513-513.4900

Vendor MacData LLC Total: 30.00

Vendor: McGrath RentCorp and Subsidiaries

2,188.6624mth lease 10.18.23-11.16.…McGrath RentCorp and Subsi…10/18/2023 001-0519-519.4400

Vendor McGrath RentCorp and Subsidiaries Total: 2,188.66

Vendor: Michael Leo Dove

1,260.00Services for 10/2-10/18Michael Leo Dove10/18/2023 001-0524-524.3401

1,425.00Services for 10.23.23-11.02.23Michael Leo Dove11/02/2023 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor Michael Leo Dove Total: 2,685.00

Vendor: Municipal Emergency Services, Inc

37.58Name tag Hobbs/TraylorMunicipal Emergency Service…10/23/2023 001-0521-521.5220

215.50Color PatchesMunicipal Emergency Service…10/06/2023 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor Municipal Emergency Services, Inc Total: 253.08
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Vendor: New Directions

490.75Quarterly 11/23-1/24New Directions11/01/2023 001-0511-511.2300

Vendor New Directions  Total: 490.75

Vendor: Nextran

385.76DPF wire Harness #929Nextran10/10/2023 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Nextran Total: 385.76

Vendor: Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc.

45.00Remaning balanceNicholson A/C & Heating, Inc.10/01/2023 001-0541-541.4400

Vendor Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc. Total: 45.00

Vendor: Nijama Coles

125.00Rental RefundNijama Coles11/02/2023 001-2201000

Vendor Nijama Coles Total: 125.00

Vendor: Noah's Landing Petting Zoo and Pony Rides, Inc.

387.50Christmas in Bunnell Petting …Noah's Landing Petting Zoo a…10/10/2023 001-0511-511.4900

Vendor Noah's Landing Petting Zoo and Pony Rides, Inc. Total: 387.50

Vendor: Norman E Hoffman

650.00Alan Eaby & Brian HouserNorman E Hoffman11/02/2023 001-0521-521.4900

Vendor Norman E Hoffman Total: 650.00

Vendor: Pace Analytical Services, LLC

1,245.00Lab TestingPace Analytical Services, LLC10/29/2023 401-0533-533.3401

475.00Lab TestingPace Analytical Services, LLC10/31/2023 401-0533-533.3401

Vendor Pace Analytical Services, LLC Total: 1,720.00

Vendor: Power & Pumps Inc

5,821.207.5HP Shinmaywa Submersib…Power & Pumps Inc10/30/2023 404-0535-535.4640

Vendor Power & Pumps Inc Total: 5,821.20

Vendor: PPLSI Legal Shield

318.63Legal Shield OctoberPPLSI Legal Shield10/15/2023 001-2185000

Vendor PPLSI Legal Shield Total: 318.63

Vendor: Praetorian Group Inc

1,073.16Police 1 Academy Annual RatePraetorian Group Inc11/01/2023 001-0521-521.5500

Vendor Praetorian Group Inc Total: 1,073.16

Vendor: Rayco Funding & Development, Inc

1,575.00Wewatering Box Scraped and…Rayco Funding & Developme…10/13/2023 404-0535-535.3400

1,575.00Wewatering Box Scraped and…Rayco Funding & Developme…10/19/2023 404-0535-535.3400

1,575.00Dewatering boxed dumpedRayco Funding & Developme…10/26/2023 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Rayco Funding & Development, Inc       Total: 4,725.00

Vendor: Robert Chandler

150.00Safety Footware Reimburse…Robert Chandler10/17/2023 402-0534-534.4900

Vendor Robert Chandler Total: 150.00

Vendor: SHI International Corp

2,183.41Software RenewalSHI International Corp10/16/2023 001-0521-521.5230

Vendor SHI International Corp     Total: 2,183.41

Vendor: Staples, Inc

91.79copy paperStaples, Inc10/13/2023 001-0538-538.5100

91.79copy paperStaples, Inc10/13/2023 001-0541-541.5100

183.59copy paperStaples, Inc10/13/2023 001-0549-549.5200

183.58copy paperStaples, Inc10/13/2023 001-0572-572.5100

183.58copy paperStaples, Inc10/13/2023 402-0534-534.5100

79.49Ink & copy paperStaples, Inc10/14/2023 001-0521-521.5100

191.72TonerStaples, Inc10/02/2023 001-0536-524.5100

41.08TonerStaples, Inc10/02/2023 401-0536-533.5100

41.09TonerStaples, Inc10/02/2023 404-0536-535.5100

83.59HP 210X Cyan Toner / StaplerStaples, Inc10/28/2023 401-0533-533.5102

83.60HP 210X Cyan Toner / StaplerStaples, Inc10/28/2023 402-0534-534.5100

83.59HP 210X Cyan Toner / StaplerStaples, Inc10/28/2023 404-0535-535.5100

75.30HP 210X Yellow TonerStaples, Inc10/31/2023 401-0533-533.5102
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75.29HP 210X Yellow TonerStaples, Inc10/31/2023 402-0534-534.5100

75.30HP 210X Yellow TonerStaples, Inc10/31/2023 404-0535-535.5100

136.59HP 210X Black/Magenta Ton…Staples, Inc11/03/2023 401-0533-533.5102

136.60HP 210X Black/Magenta Ton…Staples, Inc11/03/2023 402-0534-534.5100

136.59HP 210X Black/Magenta Ton…Staples, Inc11/03/2023 404-0535-535.5100

Vendor Staples, Inc Total: 1,974.16

Vendor: Sun Country Termite & Pest Control

40.00300 TolmanSun Country Termite & Pest …10/02/2023 001-0541-541.3400

30.00100 UtilitySun Country Termite & Pest …10/02/2023 401-0533-533.3401

30.00200 TolmanSun Country Termite & Pest …10/02/2023 404-0535-535.3400

37.00200 S ChurchSun Country Termite & Pest …10/02/2023 001-0572-572.3400

12.50604 E Moody 4Sun Country Termite & Pest …10/02/2023 401-0533-533.3401

12.50604 E Moody 4Sun Country Termite & Pest …10/02/2023 404-0535-535.3400

30.00Versie LeeSun Country Termite & Pest …10/03/2023 001-0572-572.3400

75.00EJ ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …10/03/2023 001-0572-572.3400

75.00Carver FieldsSun Country Termite & Pest …10/03/2023 001-0572-572.3400

25.00Heritage ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …10/03/2023 001-0572-572.3400

30.00Jackson ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …10/03/2023 001-0572-572.3400

25.00604 E Moody 6Sun Country Termite & Pest …10/03/2023 001-0519-519.3401

25.00604 E Moody 4Sun Country Termite & Pest …10/03/2023 001-0519-519.3401

50.00PD OfficeSun Country Termite & Pest …10/03/2023 001-0519-519.3401

40.00Municipal ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …10/03/2023 001-0572-572.3400

40.00JB King ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …10/05/2023 001-0572-572.3400

Vendor Sun Country Termite & Pest Control Total: 577.00

Vendor: Tara A. Fisher

147.60PW building diagnostic and c…Tara A. Fisher10/20/2023 001-0541-541.4610

Vendor Tara A. Fisher Total: 147.60

Vendor: Tecta America Corp.

360.00Leak investigation performed…Tecta America Corp.10/23/2023 001-0541-541.4610

Vendor Tecta America Corp. Total: 360.00

Vendor: Terry Taylor Ford Company

49.99Oil Change 2022Terry Taylor Ford Company10/26/2023 001-0521-521.4620

205.26New BatteryTerry Taylor Ford Company10/27/2023 001-0521-521.4620

54.49Oil Change 1702 TrippTerry Taylor Ford Company10/31/2023 001-0521-521.4620

59.99Oil change # 201Terry Taylor Ford Company10/05/2023 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Terry Taylor Ford Company Total: 369.73

Vendor: The Gaboton Group, LLC

2,000.00Retainer - NovemberThe Gaboton Group, LLC10/31/2023 001-0511-511.3100

Vendor The Gaboton Group, LLC Total: 2,000.00

Vendor: Trailco Group, Inc

1,680.00November RentTrailco Group, Inc10/30/2023 001-0519-519.4400

420.00November RentTrailco Group, Inc10/30/2023 401-0533-533.4400

420.00November RentTrailco Group, Inc10/30/2023 404-0535-535.4400

Vendor Trailco Group, Inc Total: 2,520.00

Vendor: Uline Inc

123.0024*10*10 BoxesUline Inc10/16/2023 001-0521-521.5100

Vendor Uline Inc Total: 123.00

Vendor: UniFirst Corporation

34.74Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/11/2023 001-0541-541.5220

62.05Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/11/2023 001-0549-549.5220

22.30Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/11/2023 001-0572-572.5200

35.87Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/11/2023 001-0572-572.5220

38.07Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/11/2023 401-0533-533.5220

20.23Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/11/2023 402-0534-534.5220

43.20Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/11/2023 404-0535-535.5220

11.92Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/11/2023 001-0521-521.3400

55.07Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/16/2023 001-0541-541.5220

6.89Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/16/2023 001-0549-549.5220
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22.31Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/16/2023 001-0572-572.5200

23.65Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/16/2023 001-0572-572.5220

38.49Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/16/2023 401-0533-533.5220

20.45Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/16/2023 402-0534-534.5220

43.69Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/16/2023 404-0535-535.5220

32.72Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/18/2023 001-0541-541.5220

43.81Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/18/2023 001-0549-549.5220

21.48Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/18/2023 001-0572-572.5200

58.78Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/18/2023 001-0572-572.5220

35.66Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/18/2023 401-0533-533.5220

25.44Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/18/2023 402-0534-534.5220

36.53Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/18/2023 404-0535-535.5220

11.92Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/18/2023 001-0521-521.3400

29.88Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/25/2023 001-0541-541.5220

13.89Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/25/2023 001-0549-549.5220

21.48Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/25/2023 001-0572-572.5200

27.15Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/25/2023 001-0572-572.5220

35.66Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/25/2023 401-0533-533.5220

19.11Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/25/2023 402-0534-534.5220

36.53Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/25/2023 404-0535-535.5220

11.92Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation10/04/2023 001-0521-521.3400

Vendor UniFirst Corporation Total: 940.89

Vendor: USA Services of Florida Inc

1,300.00Street Sweeping OctoberUSA Services of Florida Inc10/23/2023 001-0538-538.3400

Vendor USA Services of Florida Inc Total: 1,300.00

Vendor: USAble Life

345.00USABLE November 2023USAble Life10/24/2023 001-2184000

Vendor USAble Life Total: 345.00

Vendor: Verizon Wireless

80.78Service for 9/14-10/13Verizon Wireless10/13/2023 001-0512-512.4100

40.39Service for 9/14-10/13Verizon Wireless10/13/2023 001-0513-513.4100

45.39Service for 9/14-10/13Verizon Wireless10/13/2023 001-0516-516.4100

1,580.14Service for 9/14-10/13Verizon Wireless10/13/2023 001-0521-521.4100

266.57Service for 9/14-10/13Verizon Wireless10/13/2023 001-0524-524.4100

122.57Service for 9/14-10/13Verizon Wireless10/13/2023 001-0541-541.4100

152.92Service for 9/14-10/13Verizon Wireless10/13/2023 001-0549-549.4100

193.71Service for 9/14-10/13Verizon Wireless10/13/2023 001-0572-572.4100

460.67Service for 9/14-10/13Verizon Wireless10/13/2023 401-0533-533.4100

193.08Service for 9/14-10/13Verizon Wireless10/13/2023 402-0534-534.4100

403.14Service for 9/14-10/13Verizon Wireless10/13/2023 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor Verizon Wireless  Total: 3,539.36

Vendor: Vision Service Plan

1,319.04VSP Novemeber 2023Vision Service Plan10/18/2023 001-2184000

Vendor Vision Service Plan Total: 1,319.04

Vendor: Vose Law Firm, LLP

7,000.00October Legal FeesVose Law Firm, LLP10/30/2023 001-0514-514.3102

500.00October Legal FeesVose Law Firm, LLP10/30/2023 001-0524-524.3102

Vendor Vose Law Firm, LLP Total: 7,500.00

Grand Total: 165,786.00
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Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

001 - GENERAL FUND 113,214.56

401 - WATER 12,301.87

402 - SOLID WASTE 20,640.10

404 - SEWER 19,629.47

Grand Total: 165,786.00

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

001-0511-511.2300 Medical/Dental/Life Exp. 490.75

001-0511-511.3100 Professional Services Ex… 2,000.00

001-0511-511.4900 Other Current Chgs & Ob… 987.50

001-0512-512.4100 Communications Expense 80.78

001-0513-513.4100 Communications Expense 40.39

001-0513-513.4900 Other Current Chgs - Ad… 30.00

001-0514-514.3102 Legal Services 7,000.00

001-0516-516.4100 Communications Expense 45.39

001-0516-516.5230 Software 207.75

001-0519-519.3401 Other Contractual Servic… 100.00

001-0519-519.4300 Utilities 501.47

001-0519-519.4400 Rental/Lease 3,868.66

001-0521-521.3400 Other Contract Services 9,776.22

001-0521-521.4100 Communications Expense 1,580.14

001-0521-521.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles 369.73

001-0521-521.4900 Other Current Chgs & Ob… 650.00

001-0521-521.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 281.59

001-0521-521.5200 Operating Supplies 30.83

001-0521-521.5220 Uniforms Exp 253.08

001-0521-521.5230 Software 2,183.41

001-0521-521.5500 Training 1,073.16

001-0524-524.3102 Legal Services 875.00

001-0524-524.3401 Bldg / Fire Inspection Exp… 2,685.00

001-0524-524.4100 Communications Expense 266.57

001-0536-524.5100 Office Supplies 191.72

001-0538-538.3400 Other Contract Services 1,300.00

001-0538-538.5100 Office Supplies Expense 91.79

001-0541-541.3400 Other Contract Services 40.00

001-0541-541.4100 Communications Expense 122.57

001-0541-541.4300 Utility - Public Services 945.44

001-0541-541.4400 Rental / Lease Expense 45.00

001-0541-541.4610 Repair / Maint - Bldgs 507.60

001-0541-541.4640 Equipment Repair & Mai… 231.16

001-0541-541.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 91.79

001-0541-541.5200 Operating Supplies 342.18

001-0541-541.5220 Uniforms Exp 152.41

001-0541-541.5300 Road Repair Local Option… 2,464.00

001-0549-549.4100 Communications 152.92

001-0549-549.5200 Operating Supplies 273.28

001-0549-549.5220 Uniforms 126.64

001-0572-572.3400 Other Contract Services 352.00

001-0572-572.4100 Communications Expense 193.71

001-0572-572.4300 Utility - Public Services 3,208.28

001-0572-572.4640 Repair/Maint - Equipme… 118.24

001-0572-572.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 183.58

001-0572-572.5200 Operating Supplies 5,662.57

001-0572-572.5220 Uniforms Exp 145.45

001-2184000 Med/Health Employee Li… 54,769.98

001-2184500 Retiree Medical 1,773.78

001-2185000 125 Plans Employee Pay… 2,985.05

001-2189000 Employees Contirbutions… 1,116.00
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Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

001-2201000 Deposits Paybl - CtyHall/… 250.00

401-0533-533.3401 Other Contract Services 1,762.50

401-0533-533.4100 Communications Expense 460.67

401-0533-533.4300 Utility - Public Services 266.15

401-0533-533.4400 Rental / Lease Expense 420.00

401-0533-533.4900 Other Current Chgs & Ob… 40.00

401-0533-533.5102 Office Supplies - Water 295.48

401-0533-533.5205 Operating Supplies Exp -… 3,775.61

401-0533-533.5220 Uniforms Exp 147.88

401-0533-533.6400 Machinery/Equipment E… 5,092.50

401-0536-533.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 41.08

402-0534-534.3400 Other Contract Services -… 16,477.70

402-0534-534.4100 Communications - Solid… 193.08

402-0534-534.4620 Repair/Maint Vehicles - … 2,499.06

402-0534-534.4900 Other Current Charges - … 150.00

402-0534-534.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 479.07

402-0534-534.5200 Operating Supplies 724.68

402-0534-534.5220 Uniforms - Solid Waste 85.23

402-0534-534.5264 Small Equipment - Solid… 31.28

404-0535-535.3400 Other Contractual Servic… 4,767.50

404-0535-535.4100 Communications 403.14

404-0535-535.4300 Utilities 1,280.10

404-0535-535.4400 Rentals/Leases 420.00

404-0535-535.4600 Repair / Maint. - Service 1,025.57

404-0535-535.4640 Repairs & Maint. - Equi… 7,155.48

404-0535-535.4900 Other Current Charges &… 154.98

404-0535-535.5100 Office Supplies 295.48

404-0535-535.5200 Operating Supplies 3,926.18

404-0535-535.5220 Uniforms 159.95

404-0536-535.5100 Office Supplies 41.09

Grand Total: 165,786.00

Project Account Summary

Project Account Key Expense Amount

**None** 165,786.00

Grand Total: 165,786.00
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EXECUTIVE STRATEGY SESSION OF THE 

BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MINUTES 
Monday, October 23, 2023 at 6:00 PM 

1769 E. Moody Blvd. (GSB) 

Chambers Room 

Bunnell, Fl 32110 

 

UNDER THE PROVISION OF SECTION 286.011(8), FLORIDA STATUTES, THE CITY 

COMMISSION WILL HOLD A CLOSED ATTORNEY-CLIENT SESSION TO DISCUSS 

PENDING LITIGATION REGARDING CASE NO. 2022 CA 000441 KESLEY JAMES VS. 

CITY OF BUNNELL. ANYONE NOT LISTED BELOW AS AN ATTENDEE WILL BE 

REQUIRED TO LEAVE THE ROOM AT THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE 

PROCEEDING. 

 

Estimated Length of the attorney-client session: 1 hour 

 

Names of Persons Attending Executive Session:  

Mayor Catherine D. Robinson; 

 Vice Mayor John Rogers; 

 Commissioner Tonya Gordon; 

 Commissioner Tina-Marie Schultz; 

 Commissioner Pete Young; 

 City Attorney Paul Waters; 

 City Insurance Attorney David Belford; 

City Manager Alvin Jackson; 

Esquire Deposition Solutions LLC. 

 

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL: The meeting was called to order at 6:09 PM. 

 

PRESENT: Mayor Catherine D. Robinson; Commissioner Tonya Gordon; Commissioner 

Tina-Marie Schultz; Commissioner Pete Young; City Attorney Paul Waters; City Insurance 

Attorney David Belford; City Manager Alvin Jackson; City Clerk Kristen Bates; Esquire 

Deposition Solutions Sharon Dunlap 

EXCUSED: Vice Mayor Rogers 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 

1.   Kesley James vs. City of Bunnell, and State Farm Fire and Casualty 

      Company (Case No. 2022 CA 000441) 
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ANNOUNCEMENT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION. 

In accordance with Section 286.011(8), Florida Statutes, the City Commission will 

hold a closed Attorney-Client Executive Session to discuss pending litigation regarding 

Kesley James vs. City of Bunnell (Case No. 2022 CA 000441). The estimated length of 

the Executive Session is 1 hour. The City Attorney requested scheduling of the session at 

the September 28, 2023 public meeting.             

 

ANNOUNCEMENT OF ATTENDEES. 

Mayor Catherine D. Robinson; Commissioner Tonya Gordon; Commissioner Tina-Marie 

Schultz; Commissioner Pete Young; City Attorney Paul Waters; City Insurance Attorney 

David Belford; City Manager Alvin Jackson; Esquire Deposition Solutions Sharon Dunlap. 

 

CLOSE PUBLIC MEETING. 

At 6:12 PM the Public Meeting was closed to allow the start of the Closed Session. Non-

Attendees left the meeting to allow the Closed Session to begin. 

 

BEGIN EXECUTIVE SESSION: Attorney-Client Session held.  

 

END EXECUTIVE SESSION: Attorney-Client Session ended. 

 

OPEN PUBLIC MEETING.  

Public Meeting was re-opened at 6:19 PM.  Non-Attendees re-entered the meeting. 

 

ADJOURNMENT OF THE PUBLIC MEETING 

   Motion: Adjourn 

Motion by: Commissioner Schultz 
Seconded by: Commissioner Gordon 
Vote: Motion carried unanimously  

 

    

 

    _______________________________           ____________________________ 

        Catherine D. Robinson, Mayor               Kristen Bates, CMC, City Clerk 

 

 

   ______________________________                      ___________________________ 

     Date                           Date 

 

**The City adopts summary minutes.  Audio files in official City records are retained 
according to the Florida Department of State GS1-SL records retention schedule** 

                

 

 

 



City of Bunnell, Florida
ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Proposed Minutes Minutes



 
 
 

October 23, 2023 City Commission Meeting Minutes     Page 1 of 5 

 
CATHERINE D. ROBINSON 

MAYOR 
 

JOHN ROGERS 
VICE-MAYOR 

 
DR. ALVIN B. JACKSON, JR 

CITY MANAGER  
 

 
Crossroads of Flagler County 

 
COMMISSIONERS: 

 
TONYA GORDON 

 
TINA-MARIE SCHULTZ 

 
PETE YOUNG 

 

 
 

BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING  
Monday, October 23, 2023 

 7:00 PM 
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB) 

Chambers Room 
Bunnell, Fl 32110  

 
PH 

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag 